

## Treasurer-Tax Collector-County Clerk CHARLES LOMELI

May 10, 2011

Honorable D. Scott Daniels Presiding Judge of the Superior Court Solano County Superior Court 600 Union Avenue Fairfield CA 94533

RE: Treasurer-Tax Collector-County Clerk Response to the 2010-2011 Grand Jury Report entitled "Unclaimed Funds and Escheatment Process Review".

Dear Honorable Presiding Judge D. Scott Daniels:

Pursuant to Penal Code §933 and 933.05, the Solano County Treasurer-Tax Collector-County Clerk's Office comments on the following findings and recommendations pertaining to matters under the control of this office:

Finding #2 – As of February 22, 2011, a copy of the Unclaimed Monies List (warrants) was not posted on the County's website as a source for the public to review.

The Treasurer concurs with the finding.

Recommendation #2 - The Unclaimed Monies listed in the public notice published in the newspaper in March each year should be posted to the County's website as a source for the public to review.

The Recommendation has been implemented.

Sincerely,

CHARLES LOMELI Treasurer-Tax Collector-County Clerk

Cc: Birgitta Corsello, County Administrator Barbara A. Morris, Foreperson, 2010-2011 Solano County Grand Jury

GrandJuryResponse 5/10/2011